

No. 21-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

John Pagliaro, Staff Attorney
Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street, Unit 6B
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
Telephone: (617) 695-3660
jpagliaro@nelfonline.org

Dated: February 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	3
I. The Issue Is One Of Urgent National Importance	3
II. The Decision Below Was Wrongly Decided Because It Relied On The Presumption Against Pre-emption	8
A. The City and the Lower Courts Put the Presumption at Issue	8
B. The Presumption Has No Application when Pre-emption is Express.....	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1190 (2017)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	6-7
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	11
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	6, 11
<i>ERISA Industry Comm. v. City of Seattle</i> , 2020 WL 2307481, (W.D. Wash. May 5, 2020).....	8
<i>ERISA Industry Comm. v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 Fed. Appx. 248 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	10
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	3, 7, 9
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 9

<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	10
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	9, 11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	10, 11
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)	7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	11
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	13
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. §1144(a).....	3
<u>Other</u>	
Brief of Amici Curiae City and County of San Francisco et al., No. 20-35472, 2020 WL 6682044, (Nov. 4, 2020)	4-5, 8
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	12, 13
Response Brief of Defendant-Appellee, No. 20-35472, 2020 WL 6531093, (Oct. 28, 2020)	8
Response Brief of Defendant-Appellee, No. 20-35472, Docket Entry 62, (July 15, 2021)	4

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law:
The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 12
